# 2

## City of Pflugerville

#### **Legislation Text**

File #: 2023-0278, Version: 1

Approving a license agreement with Camp Doublecreek, LLC for a temporary wastewater extension through the rear portion of Kelly Lane Park located at the southeast corner of Falcon Pointe Blvd. and Kelly Lane; and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same.

The proposed license agreement is intended to allow Camp Doublecreek LLC to install and maintain a temporary, private wastewater forcemain extending from their property, through Kelly Lane Park to the west, to the lift station located in the Falcon Pointe neighborhood. The temporary private forcemain is necessary to serve the Camp Doublecreek LLC property temporarily with wastewater and the license agreement enables that private infrastructure to be located through the City park property. In the future, the City will construct a public wastewater interceptor pipe which will traverse through Camp Doublecreek LLC property. Once the public wastewater interceptor pipe is constructed and operational, Camp Doublecreek LLC will be required to disconnect the temporary forcemain and connect to the interceptor pipe. The license agreement includes provisions for how the private forcemain is to be constructed which will allow any future repairs by Camp Doublecreek LLC to be done on their property and not interfere with future park infrastructure, and provisions for how decommissioning will occur.

### **Prior City Council Action**

None

#### **Deadline for City Council Action**

None

### **Future City Council Action**

None

#### Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval as presented.

**Funding Expected:** Revenue \_\_ Expenditure \_\_ N/A \_X\_ **Budgeted Item:** Yes No N/A \_X\_

Amount: N/A

**1295 Form Required?** Yes No X

Legal Review Required: N/A \_\_ Required \_X Date Completed: March 13, 2023

#### Supporting documents attached:

General Location Map
Camp Doublecreek License Agreement
Camp Doublecreek License Agreement Exhibit B

File #: 2023-0278, Version: 1

License Agreement Description

#### **Recommended Actions**

Staff recommends approval as presented.